
 

 

 

Please ask for: Howard Bassett 

 
 

 
Direct Dial: 01392 265107 

Email: howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

 
To the Chair and Members  
of the Scrutiny Committee - Community 
 

Your ref:  

 

 
Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Community will meet on TUESDAY 6 MARCH 2012, commencing at 5.30 
pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  If 
you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, Member 
Services Officer on Exeter 265107. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1 APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members.  
 
 
 

 

2 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2012. 
  
 
 

 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.  
 

 



4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

 

5 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
and a copy of the procedure are available from Member Services (01392 265107) 
also on the Council web site. 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions   
 

 

6 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
 

 

7 PERFORMANCE HOUSING DIGEST - QUARTER III  

 Members are requested to advise the Member Services Officer of any Questions 
or Issues on the Housing Performance Digest Quarter III by 9.00 am on the day 
of the meeting. The digest can be viewed on the website at 
 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=12572 
 
The Intranet link is: 
 
http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=2615 
 
 

 

8 PARKWOOD LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT  

 To welcome representatives of Parkwood Leisure. 
 
Members are requested to advise the Member Services Officer of any questions 
on the Leisure Contract by 9.00 am on the day of the meeting.  
 
To consider the report of the Strategic Director - report circulated   
 
 
 

1 - 6 



9 SYSTEMS THINKING  

 To receive an update on the progress with the Systems Review from the 
Assistant Director Business Transformation and the Acting Assistant Director 
Housing and Contracts.  
 

 

10 PUBLIC TOILETS WORKING GROUP  

 To consider the verbal report of the Assistant Director Environment on the interim 
findings of the working group. 
 
  

7 - 24 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 

 

11 DRAFT RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY 2012-15  

 To consider the report of the Acting Assistant Director Housing and Contracts - 
report circulated  
 

25 - 46 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

 

12 STREAMLINING OF BRING BANK SITES  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment - report circulated  
 

47 - 50 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 

13 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT STEWARDSHIP TO DECEMBER 2011  

 To consider the joint report of the Strategic Director and Assistant Director 
Finance - report circulated. 
 
 

51 - 54 

14 COMMUNITY SERVICES STEWARDSHIP TO 31 DECEMBER 2011  

 To consider the joint report of the Assistant Director Finance and Acting Assistant 
Director Housing and Contracts Services – report circulated. 
  
 

55 - 64 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Scrutiny Committee - Community will be held on Tuesday 29 May 

2012 at 5.30 pm  
 
 

 
 
 
 



FUTURE BUSINESS  

 
 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 
Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 

 
 

 

Membership - 
Councillors Mitchell (Chair), Thompson (Deputy Chair), Branston, Choules, Clark, Crow, A Stone, 
Hobden, Morris, Mottram, Newcombe, Tippins and Wardle 
 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265107 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



 
EXE
[...]
were 

not available but will be presented at the meeting.  
 
3.3 It is very important to work with Parkwood Leisure to develop its service and enhance 

its facilities and achieve a level of service delivery well above the contractual baseline. 
Given these objectives it would be very beneficial to develop a working group to 
constructively agree and resolve actions and responsibility for their delivery with the 
following makeup: 

 

• Portfolio Holder 

• One representative Member from each political party 

Agenda Item 8

Page 1



• Assistant Director Economy  

• Leisure Facilities Manager 

• Representatives from Parkwood Leisure 
 
3.4 It is proposed that the meetings will initially be held monthly, reducing to quarterly 

when agreed. There will be formal minutes that will be provided for Scrutiny 
Committee. The meeting agenda would focus on contractual issues, monitoring 
customer comments and the relevant action taken and agreeing service improvement 
initiatives. 

     
4 RECOMMENDED that 
 
 1) Members support the formation of a working group and each political party 

nominates a candidate for the group; 
 
 2) Members authorise officers in liaison with the Portfolio Holder to consider the 

most effective method to undertake a programme of customer surveys within 
budget constraints. 

 
 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ECONOMY  
 
S:PA/LP/Cttee/312SCC5 
23.2.12 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None 
 

 

 

Page 2



Customer Comments  

Procedure 
 

 

This facility is managed by Parkwood Leisure on behalf of Exeter 
City Council.  
If you would like to make any comments about the facility or the 
service managed by Parkwood Leisure we would ask all 
customers to follow the procedure as outlined below. 
 

1. Speak to the facilities Duty Manager who will record your 
comment and then will endeavour to resolve the issue to 
your satisfaction. We also welcome positive 
[...]
s every 5 working days. 

 
4. Sometimes issues cannot be rectified at this point and you 

may feel you wish to take this matter further. The final 
response from the Leisure Facilities Manager will advise you 
what to do next if you still do not feel the issue has been 
resolved to your full satisfaction. 

Page 4



Appendix B 

Parkwood Leisure 
 

Customer Forums 2012  
 

Customers Forums are an opportunity for customers to meet the Centre 
Manager. The forum will provide an opportunity for the Manager to present 
details of any issues the facility has had since the last Forum and provide 
information on any forthcoming events or developments of the facility. 
 
Customers will be given the opportunity to ask the Manager questions at the 
Forum. 
 
All Forums are scheduled to commence at 7.00pm at the facility and formal 
minutes will be taken and displayed on the Customer Notice Board.   

 

 
Clifton Hill Sports Centre 5 March 2012 13 August 2012 

 
Exeter Arena 12 March 2012 20 August 2012 

 
Isca Bowls & Bridge Centre 
 

19 March 2012 27 August 2012 

Northbrook Golf Course Not required Not required 
 

Northbrook Swimming Pool 
 

26 March 2012 3 September 2012 

Pyramids Swimming Centre 2 April 2012 10 September 2012 
 

Riverside Leisure Centre 9 April 2012 17 September 2012 
 

Wonford Sports Centre 16 April 2012 24 September 2012 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 
6 MARCH 2012  

 
COMMUNITY TOILET WORKING GROUP - INTERIM REPORT 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This interim report advises Members of the progress of the Community Toilet 

Working Group, and highlights some of the key points developing in regard to public 
toilet provision. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 On 8 March 2011, Scrutiny Committee - Community decided to establish a Member 

Working Group to examine the merits of a community toilet scheme in the overall 
context of public toilet provision (Minute 23 refers)
[...]
oned until March.  
The Working Group’s intention is to learn about the mechanics of setting up and 
operating a scheme and to examine the real benefits and issues that such a scheme 
may generate. The intention is also to visit premises participating in the scheme and 
to question participating businesses for their views, as well as comparing public toilet 
provision with Exeter, and visualising the way a scheme would operate in Exeter. 

 
 
 

Page 10



6. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Scrutiny Committee Community: 
 

1) note the interim report, and the progress made to date; and 
 

2)  await the findings and recommendations of the Working Group at a future 
committee. 

 
 
 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT  
 

 
S:PA/LP/ Committee/312SCC6 
2.3.12 

 

COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)  
Background papers used in compiling this report:  
 

 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY TOILETS WORKING GROUP 

 

 
Thursday 14 July 2011 

 

 
Present:- 
 
  
Councillors Mitchell (Chair), Branston, Hobden and Thompson 

 
Also Present 
 
 Head of Environmental Health Services, Cleansing Operations Manager and Member 
Services Officer (HB) 
 
In attendance 
 
Professor Clara Greed – University of the West of England 
John Harvey – City Centre Manager 
Andrew McNeilly – Manager, Guildhall Shopping Centre 

 
7   APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 

 
This was received from Mike Trim. 
 

8   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2011 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

9   CITY CENTRE BUSINESSES 

 
The Chair welcomed Andrew McNeilly, Asset Manager, Aviva Guildhall Centre and 
Vice Chair of the Chamber of Commerce and John Harvey, City Centre Manager. 
 
John Harvey 
 
John Harvey spoke on toilet provision in the City Centre and the position of the 
business community. He reported that the St Catherine’s Street toilets, built as 
[...]
duce annual 
appraisals for 
residents who are 
part of a formal RI 
group 

April 2013 
Develop 
change 

HRIM Annual appraisals in 
place 

 

Review Expenses 
policy  - fit for 
purpose and takes 
account of the new 

Sept 2012 
Develop 
change 

HRIM New policy in place  

P
a
g
e
 4

5



 - 20 - 

Action Target Date 

Feedback 
/ Develop 
change / 
Scrutiny 

Who 
What will look good 
like and how will it 
be measured? 

 
 
        Update 
 

methods of 
involvement 

 

 

 

 

Key to action plan abbreviations 

 

 

HRIM  Housing Resident Involvement Manager 
HPPM  Housing Performance and Projects Manager 
HOM  Housing Operations Manager 
RI  Resident Involvement 
PI  Performance Indicators 
NMT  Neighborhood Management Team 

P
a
g
e
 4

6



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – COMMUNITY 
6 MARCH 2012 

 
STREAMLINING OF BRING BANK SITES 

 

 

1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To examine a proposal to streamline the bring bank operation, in order to focus on 

materials that are not collected from each home, release resources to improve the 
cleanliness and appearance of the bring sites, and improve the efficiency of the 
service.  

  
2.  BACKGROUND TO THE BRING BANK COLLECTION  
 
2.1 Glass bring banks are the only method of capturing household glass recyclate as it 

cannot be co-mingled with the other recycling materials and processed through the 
ECC Materials Recycling Facility, due to contamination and safety considerations 
arising from glass shards.  

 
2.2 There are 72 bring sites throughout the city, providing separate banks for green, 

clear and brown glass; keeping the colours apart achieves the highest sale value, 
with clear glass being the most valuable.  

 
2.3 In addition to the glass banks, 28 of the sites also have paper banks and 22 have 

mixed cans/plastic/card banks. The provision and servicing of these banks is an 
additional and questionable cost when householders have kerbside collections for an 
unlimited amount of t
[...]
ourage greater participation from 
the public. 

• The number of visits/glass bank is also being reviewed as part of this process to 
avoid unnecessary visits, from which a further time saving is expected to accrue.  

• The space released from removal of the banks can be used to increase the 
spread of textile banks and possibly other bank types (either under ECC/DCC’s 
contract with Wilcox Textile Recycling or by Charities supplying their own banks)  

Page 48



• The redundant banks can be used for additional glass banks and used to reduce 
the collection frequency and improve the capability to cope with the peaks in 
recycling that occur during the Christmas period. 

• Further ‘drinks carton’ recycling containers could be deployed but there is a cost 
for emptying any additional banks imposed by the company that collects the 
cartons (this would not be covered by the recycling credit received for the 
tonnage collected from these banks and so would incur a cost to the Council) but 
could be off-set by part of the estimated £5600 savings derived; this will be given 
further consideration. 

 
7. SUMMARY 

 
7.1 Removing the bring banks for mixed cans/plastic/card will make approximately 

£5,600 revenue savings and up to £10,000 capital savings, and removing the low-
usage paper banks will enable the driver to maintain the remaining sites to a high 
standard and help encourage greater public participation in glass recycling. 

 
8. RECOMMENDED 
 

That Scrutiny Committee – Community: 
 

1) Support the proposal to streamline the bring bank operation and increase the 
range of banks for recyclates that are not collected from homes. 

 
  

 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT 

 

S:PA/LP/Cttee/312SCC1 

 
 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)  
Background papers used in compiling this report:  
None 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 
6 MARCH 2012 

 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT   

STEWARDSHIP TO DECEMBER 2011 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Members of any major differences, by management unit, between the original 

budget and the outturn forecast as at the 31 December 2011 in respect of the Housing 
Revenue Account. 
 

2. STEWARDSHIP TO 30 DECEMBER 2011 
 
2.1 During this period the total budget variances indicate that there will be a net surplus of 

£1,665,990 which will be transferred to the HRA working balance at 31 March 2012.  This 
represents an increase of £1,166,600 compared to the budgeted reduction to the working 
balance of £499,390. It is estimated that the working balance will stand at £5,082,541 at   
31 March 2012. 

 
2.2 The main variations by management unit are detailed below: 
 

 £ 
 
2011-2012 ESTIMATED TRANSFER FROM THE WORKING BALANCE 

 
499,390 

 
85A1 MANAGEMENT 

 
(106,850) 

 Savings have been made in respect salary costs which include 
staff vacancies and a nil pay award for 2011-12. These savings 
have been off set by additional agency staff to cover both 
maternity leave and long term sickness. 
  
There are savings in respect of the new cleaning contract, 
which have been partially offset by a reduction in service 
charges, and additional savings in respect of travel expenses 
and the support service recharge for C and E Administration.  
 
There is a reduction in the Supporting People funding from 
Devon County Council, and there are some additional costs in 
respect of the transfer of tenants to temporary accommodation 
to enable repairs to be completed for fire and water damage. 
  

 

85A3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUNDRY LANDS MAINTENANCE 
 
There is an estimated reduction in expenditure for initial 
cultivations offset by a reduction in service charge income. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7,000 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 51



85A4 REPAIRS FUND CONTRIBUTION 
 

(1,241,990) 
 

 An additional £40,000 is required in order to carry out 
necessary Le
[...]
s to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report - None 

Page 52



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT STEWARDSHIP

2011-2012

APRIL 11 TO JUNE 11

Code
Approved 

Annual Budget

Current 

Outturn 

Forecast

Variance To 

Budget

£ £ £

85A1 Management 2,865,390 2,758,540 (106,850)

85A3 Sundry Lands Maintenance 266,190 273,190 7,000

85A4 Repairs Fund Contribution 9,324,720 8,082,730 (1,241,990)

85A6 Capital Charges 0 0 0

85A8 Rents (16,117,210) (16,532,210) (415,000)

85B1 Government Subsidy 4,284,210 4,297,060 12,850

85B2 Interest (123,910) (45,910) 78,000

85B4 Variance in Working Balance (499,390) 1,166,600 1,665,990

Net Expenditure 0 0 0

Working Balance            1 April 11 3,915,941£         31 March 2012 5,082,541£     

 

$5nhpygir.xls

P
a
g
e
 5

3



P
a

g
e
 5

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 
EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 
 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

6 MARCH 2012 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES STEWARDSHIP TO 31 DECEMBER 2011 
 

 1.      PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1    This report advises Members of any material differences by management unit to the 
revised budget.   

 
 2.     STEWARDSHIP TO 31 DECEMBER 2011 
 

2.1    The current forecast suggests that net expenditure for this committee will decrease 
from the revised estimate by a total of £187,560 after transfers to and from reserves, 
which represents a variation of 1.7% from the revised estimate. 

 
2.2   The main variations by management unit are detailed below: 

 £ 
2011-12   REVISED ESTIMATE  10,929,770 

 
81A1 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  (66,610) 
    
 There will be a saving on staff costs as a result of a vacancy 

which will not be filled, and two casual vacancies which have now 
been filled. 
 
Additional savings are expected to arise on equipment purchases 
and various administrative costs.  In addition, a reduced recharge 
from the Business Support unit (see 1A3 below) will further 
reduce the
[...]
A8 0 0 

0 2,450 (2,450) 81B1 LEISURE SERVICES MANAGEMENT (2,450) 0 

305,200 0 23,690 281,510 81B2 BEREAVEMENT SERVICES 266,510 (15,000)

27,890 0 4,330 23,560 81B3 PROPERTIES 19,280 (4,280)

78,500 0 10 78,490 81B5 SPORTS & PLAY DEVELOPMENT 64,260 (14,230)

481,740 (5,220) 179,330 297,190 81B6 RECYCLING (92,810) (390,000)

0 3,610 (3,610) 81B9 ADMINISTRATION SERVICE (3,610) 0 

971,120 15,470 955,650 81C2 ADVISORY SERVICES 1,086,450 130,800 

268,700 4,450 264,250 81C3 STRATEGIC HOUSING & ENABLING 259,250 (5,000)

351,060 8,080 342,980 81C4 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 266,540 (76,440)

77,960 0 77,960 81C5 SUNDRY LANDS MAINTENANCE 77,960 0 

0 27,820 (27,820) 81C6 CONTRACT & BUILDING SERVICES (27,820) 0 

0 2,760 (2,760) 81C7 DIRECTOR COMMUNITY& ENVIRONMENT (2,760) 0 

12,923,050 10,100 2,003,380 10,929,770 NET EXPENDITURE 10,728,470 (201,300)

*** Includes:

Capital Charges VARIANCES ON TRANSFERS TO / (FROM) EARMARKED RESERVES

IAS 19 Pension Costs - 81A3 13,740 

OUTTURN AFTER ADJUSTING FOR MOVEMENTS ON RESERVES ETC 10,742,210

REVISED BUDGETS 10,929,770

ADJUSTED OUTTURN VARIANCE (187,560)

P
a
g
e
 6

3



P
a

g
e
 6

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	8 Parkwood Leisure Management Contract
	312SCC5 Appx A Customer Comments Procedure
	312SCC5 Appendix B

	10 Public Toilets Working Group
	commtoilet140711
	commtoilet021211

	11 Draft Resident Involvement Strategy 2012-15
	RI Strategy 2012 - 2015 v2.1

	12 Streamlining of Bring Bank Sites
	13 Housing Revenue Account Stewardship to December 2011
	311SCC4 appx HRA Dec 11 Stewardship appendix

	14 Community Services Stewardship to 31 December 2011
	312SCC3 Appx C&E committee report quarter 3 screening




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 
 

6 March 2012 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Kevin Mitchell (Chair)  

Councillors Thompson, Branston, Choules, Clark, Crow, Hobden, Morris, Mottram, 
Newcombe, Tippins and Wardle 

 
Also present: 

 
Strategic Director, Assistant Director Business Transformation, Assistant Director 
Economy, Assistant Director Environment, Acting Assistant Director Housing and 
Contracts, Leisure Facilities Manager and Member Services Officer (HB) 

 
In attendance: 

 
Councillor RM Hannaford - Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community 

Involvement 
Councillor Sheldon - Portfolio Holder for Environment and Leisure 
 -  
Representing Parkwood 
Leisure 

 
 

  
Jeremy Wright - Exeter Contract Manager 
Charlotte Tregedeon - Manager Riverside Leisure Centre 
Peter Cheeseman - Manager Clifton Hill Leisure Centre 

 
19 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2012 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as correct.   
 

20 Declaration of Interests 
 
Members declared the following personal and (*prejudicial) interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 
Councillor Mottram 
 
Councillor Morris 

   

 *24 (his company undertakes work for 
Parkwood Leisure) 
24 (husband holds Leisure Centre 
Membership with Parkwood Leisure)  

 
21 Performance Housing Digest - Quarter III 

 
The responses of the Acting Head of Housing and Contracts Services to Members’ 
queries on performance information are set out below. Members were reminded that, 
whilst it was correct to challenge performance that did not meet the agreed targets, in 
general terms, the Housing team was performing highly in many areas of its work. 
Also, through the systems thinking approach, the validity of some of the performance 
measures were now being challenged. 
 



 
 

• the average turn around for a void property was currently 26.9 days, the target 
being 21 days. Regular meetings were being held with Mears, the Contractor, to 
improve responses; 

• the number of vacant garages had been reduced from 89 in the last quarter to 67 
following extensive advertising of availability in the tenants’ newsletter, 
newsagents’ windows, Express and Echo etc. A mapping exercise of all Council 
garages would be undertaken in the next financial year and consideration given 
to alternative use of sites; 

• the average time from referral to job issue for disabled adaptations for large jobs 
was now 53 weeks. This was due to the priority jobs being completed and it was 
now possible to carry out works for those tenants with a lower priority; 

• the terms of the repairs contract included reference to remedial works to be 
undertaken by the contractor in respect of any accidental damage. These terms 
differed in respect of the contractor installing photo-voltaic panels; and 

• City Council officers inspected void works on completion before signing off the 
contract. 

 
Scrutiny Committee - Community supported the proposal that the 9am deadline for 
submitting questions on the Housing Digest to Member Services be discontinued.  
 

22 Parkwood Leisure Management Contract 
 
Councillor Mottram declared a personal and prejudicial interest and left the meeting 
during consideration of this matter as his company undertook work for Parkwood 
Leisure. 
 
Councillor Morris declared a personal interest as her husband holds Leisure Centre 
membership with Parkwood Leisure. 
 
The Chair welcomed Jeremy Wright, Parkwood’s Exeter Contract Manager and 
Charlotte Tregedeon and Peter Cheeseman, Managers of the Riverside and Clifton 
Hill Leisure Centres respectively. The Parkwood representatives responded, as 
follows, to Members’ queries and comments on performance information:- 
 

• staff closely monitored centre users to ensure that wristbands were worn and 
there was increased vigilance to prevent members from lending cards to friends. 
The Police had recently been called to eject four individuals who had become 
abusive on being challenged for not wearing wristbands. Access control systems 
were shortly to be fitted; 

• new software would facilitate the provision of photo cards; 

• apologies were given for Parkwood representatives not meeting Councillors at 
the Clifton Hill reception on 5 March 2012 prior to the Customer Forum on that 
night. The Centre was very busy in the evenings and the squash court was the 
only free space available for the meeting although the space would not have 
been set up until numbers attending were known. Notices advertising the Forum 
stated that it would be open to all and, in future, an email would be sent to all 
members online to notify them of Forum meetings; and 

• verbal complaints were logged in the Duty Manager’s file for inputting onto a 
customer complaint schedule and forwarding to the City Council’s Leisure 
Facilities Manager on the 12th of each month. Wherever possible, 
comments/complaints were addressed immediately. 

 
The Assistant Director Economy presented the report advising Members on progress 
in improving the customer comments procedures and proposing future initiatives to 
encourage more customer feedback. A further, tabled report, advised of the provision 



 
 

of customer comment notice boards at all sites by mid March which, along with the 
planned programme of Customer Forums, would hopefully generate increased 
interest in making comments. Reports on the nature of complaints and the actions 
taken would be published monthly at each Centre and presented to the proposed 
working group of Members, officers and Parkwood representatives. 
 
The latter report also set out the following options to determine customer views:- 
 
(a) engaging casual staff to undertake Council led exit surveys at 6/12 month 

intervals at a cost of £5,000 per survey; 
(b) independent customer research programme, costs varying from £10,727, 

£14,185 and £17,885; and 
(c) installation of a Govmetric System at all sites, excluding the golf course, the 

total cost being £10,500 together with £5,775 per annum to service. 
 
Many Members felt that the extra cost of undertaking surveys should not be incurred 
and that, in the first instance, the proposed working group should meet to consider 
the complaints being received and the position reviewed after six months. 
 
The Leisure Facilities Manager confirmed that complaints had increased since 
Parkwood had taken over the contract but stressed that the systems operated by the 
previous operator for obtaining customer feedback may not have been as robust. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Community:-  
 
(1) supported the establishment of a working group to meet with Parkwood 

representatives to develop its service and enhance its facilities and achieve a 
level of service delivery well above the contractual baseline; 

 
(2) agreed to a monthly pattern of meetings of the working group initially, the 

agenda to focus on contractual issues, monitoring customer comments and 
the relevant action taken and agreeing service improvement initiatives with 
the minutes reported to this Committee; 

 
(3) supported the following composition for the Working Group:- 
 

• the Chair of this Committee; 

• the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Leisure; 

• a representative from each political party; 

• the Assistant Director Economy; 

• the Leisure Facilities Manager; and 

• representatives from Parkwood Leisure; and 
 
(4) supported the proposal that the initial options relating to obtaining customer 

feedback, as set out in the report, be revisited after the first six months of the 
operation of the working group. 

 
(Report circulated) 

  
23 Systems Thinking 

 
The Assistant Director Business Transformation and the Acting Assistant Director 
Housing and Contracts updated Members on the progress with the Systems Review 
work being undertaken by the Council. 
 



 
 

The former explained the Vanguard methodology and how the Council as an 
organisation was learning new ways of addressing customers’ needs and learning 
about how systems work in order to improve the Council’s responses. It heralded a 
move away from a functional approach with an emphasis on external targets to one 
based on the end to end experience for the customer. The latter illustrated the new 
approach as applied to Repairs. The two other areas under review were Customer 
Services, Benefits, Council Tax and Housing Advice and Planning.  
 
Officers emphasised the importance of work being done to develop meaningful 
measures of performance to allow real time improvements to be made. Members 
indicated their support for working in a way that was focused on customers.   
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community thanked the officers for their presentation. 
 

24 Community Toilets Working Group 
 
The Assistant Director Environment updated Members on the progress of the 
Community Toilets Working Group and highlighted some of the key points developing 
in regard to public toilet provision. 
 
Members noted that the Working Group planned to visit Oxford, a comparator City, 
with a University and of a similar size to Exeter and which was one of the few 
Districts to have introduced a Community Toilets scheme.   
 
Scrutiny Committee - Community:- 
 
(1) noted the interim report and progress made to date; and 
 
(2) supported the submission of a further report on the findings and 

recommendations of the working group to a future meeting of this Committee. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 
 

25 Draft Resident Involvement Strategy 2012-15 
 
The Housing Resident Involvement Manager presented the report seeking approval 
for the Resident Involvement Strategy 2012-15. She explained the relationship 
between her role and that of the Neighbourhood Management Team and how both 
dovetailed with the work of the Community Involvement and Inclusion Officer. Her 
focus was on engagement and feedback of tenants and leaseholders and how the 
service was delivered with the Neighbourhood Team focussing on the wider 
development of the community.  
 
The Acting Assistant Director Housing and Contracts advised that corporate 
complaints relating to housing matters would no longer be referred to the Local 
Government Ombudsman but would be resolved at a local level. Where this could 
not be achieved reference would be made to the Housing Ombudsman. Referring to 
this regulatory requirement within the Localism Act for a “democratic filter” to be 
developed to resolve complaints, he advised that a decision was yet to be made on 
the precise mechanism. Use of the Tenants and Leaseholders Committee or its 
Performance Review Sub Committee were possible mechanisms. 
 
 
 



 
 

The Scrutiny Committee - Community:- 
 
(1) noted the report;  
 
(2) requested Executive to approve the Housing Resident and Involvement 

Strategy 2012-15; and 
 
(3) requested the annual submission of progress reports against the action plan. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

 
26 Streamlining of Bring Bank Sites 

 
The Assistant Director Environment presented the report advising Members of the 
proposal to examine the streamlining of the bring bank operation in order to focus on 
materials other than those already collected from each home, release resources to 
improve the cleanliness and appearance of the bring sites and improve the efficiency 
of the service.  
 
Members supported the principle of the proposals. They were advised that additional 
green bins for recycling were provided to residents on request free of charge and 
additional black bins for residual waste were available to larger families. In response 
to a Member’s question, he stated that whilst a local authority could charge for waste 
receptacles, there were many complications and disadvantages in so doing and it 
was not something being proposed. 
  
Scrutiny Committee – Community supported the proposal to streamline the bring 
bank operation and increase the range of banks for re-cyclates that are not collected 
from homes. 
 

(Report circulated)  
  

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

27 Housing Revenue Account Stewardship to December 2011 
 
The Strategic Director advised Members of any major differences by management 
unit to the outturn forecast for the first six months of the financial year up to 31 
December 2011. During this period, the total of the variances indicated that there 
would be a net surplus of £1,665,990 which would be transferred to the working 
balance as at 31 March 2012. This represented an increase of £1,166,600 compared 
to the budgeted reduction to the working balance of £499,390. It was estimated that 
the working balance would stand at £5,082,541 at 31 March 2012.  
 
Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the report. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

28 Community Services Stewardship to 31 December 2011 
 
The Strategic Director advised Members of any major differences by management 
unit to the revised budget. The current forecast suggested that net expenditure for 
this Committee would decrease from the revised budget by a total of £187,560, which 
represented a variation of 1.7% from the revised budget.  



 
 

 
A Member requested that the charging policy relating to graffiti removal from private 
properties be reviewed.  
 
Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the report. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
  
 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.25 pm 

 
 

Chair 


